

No. 14-1146

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHRYN D. KIRMAYER
DANIEL SAPHIRE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS
425 3rd Street, SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 639-2505

J. SCOTT BALLENGER
Counsel of Record
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
scott.ballenger@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. A CLASS MAY NOT BE CERTIFIED UNLESS COMMON PROOF WILL RESOLVE THE CRITICAL LIABILITY ISSUES FOR <i>ALL</i> CLASS MEMBERS.....	6
II. COMMON ISSUES MAY NOT BE MANUFACTURED BY AVERAGING DIFFERENCES ACROSS THE CLASS.....	15
III. A CLASS MAY NOT BE CERTIFIED MERELY ON THE BASIS THAT THE PLAINTIFFS PROPOSE TO LIMIT <i>THEMSELVES</i> TO COMMON EVIDENCE ...	20
IV. INDIVIDUALIZED DAMAGES ISSUES PRECLUDE CERTIFICATION	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7, 10, 11, 22
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restuarant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	11
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	7, 19
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	17
<i>Astrazeneca AB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Unions & Employers Midwest Health Benefits Fund (In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	15
<i>Ayers v. Township of Jackson</i> , 525 A.2d 287 (N.J. 1987)	12
<i>Babineau v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	20, 25
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	9, 20
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Brown v. American Honda (In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	4, 6, 19, 24
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	15
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Seegott Holdings, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litigation</i>), 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 14-1091 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2015).....	8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	24
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas, Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	8, 20, 21
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 962 (2010)	8, 9
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	10
<i>In re Live Concert Antitrust Litigation</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 966 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	20
<i>McCarthy v. Kleindienst</i> , 741 F.2d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Mclaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12, 19, 24
<i>Messner v. Northshore University HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Sandwich Chef of Texas, Inc. v. Reliance National Indemnity Insurance Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 819 (2003)	21
<i>In re Seagate Technology II Securities Litigation</i> , 843 F. Supp. 1341 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	8, 11
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 607 P.2d 924 (Cal.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 912 (1980)	11
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931)	17
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Windham v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 968 (1978)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §§ 2071-77	5
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	4, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Econometrics: Legal, Practical, and Technical Issues</i> (2005)	18
Allen Erbsen, <i>From “Predominance” to “Resolvability”: A New Approach to Regulating Class Actions</i> , 58 Vand. L. Rev. 995 (2005).....	12, 15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	21
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3).....	2
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	3, 12, 13, 19
